number expressed in years. The larger the duration, the greater the interest rate risk.

157. Fixed-rate cash and cash equivalents and investments are the Tribunal’s interest -

bearing financial instruments. The main pool is its main exposure to interest risk. As

at the reporting date, the main pool invested primarily in securities with shorter terms

to maturity, with the maximum being less than five years. The average duration of the

main pool was 1.1 years, which is considered to be an indicator of low risk.

  Market risk: main pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

158. The analysis shows how the fair value of the main pool as at the reporting date

would increase or decrease should the overall yield curve shift in response to

changes in interest rates. As the investments are accounted for at fair value through

surplus or deficit, the change in fair value represents the increase/decrease of the

surplus or deficit and net assets. The impact of a shift up or down of up to 200 basis

points in the yield curve is shown in the table below (100 basis points equals 1 per

cent). The basis point shifts are illustrative.

  Main pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2014

Shift in yield curve

Basis points -200 -150 -100 -50 0 50 100 150 200

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

(Millions of United States dollars)

Tribunal share of main pool sensitivity 1.48 1.11 0.74 0.37 – (0.37) (0.74) (1.11) (1.48)

International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible

for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law

Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Notes to the financial statements (continued) A/70/5/Add.14

15-12245 73/78

  Market risk: other

159. The main pool is not exposed to significant other price risk, as it does not sell

short, or borrow securities or purchase securities on margin, which limits the

potential loss of capital. The Tribunal is not exposed to significant other price risk

as it has limited exposure to price-related risk related to expected purchases of

certain commodities used regularly in operations. A change in those prices may alter

cash flows by an immaterial amount.

  Accounting classifications and fair value

160. The carrying value of fair value through surplus or deficit investments is fair